

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

EMMANUEL CORNET, JUSTINE DE  
CAIRES, GRAE KINDEL, ALEXIS  
CAMACHO, and JESSICA PAN,  
EMILY KIM, MIGUEL ANDRES  
BARRETO, and BRETT MENZIES  
FOLKINS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 23-cv-441-CFC

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND STRIKE CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

Dated: May 17, 2023

Eric Meckley (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415-442-1000  
eric.meckley@morganlewis.com

T. Cullen Wallace (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan McGreevy (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002-5005  
713-890-5722  
cullen.wallace@morganlewis.com  
morgan.mcgreevy@morganlewis.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
Jody C. Barillare (#5107)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2201  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
302-574-7294  
jody.barillare@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    A. Twitter Enters Into a Fully Integrated Merger Agreement That  
    Twice Disclaims Plaintiffs as Third-Party Beneficiaries .....4

    B. Twitter Lays Off Kim and Barreto, While Folkins Voluntarily  
    Resigns .....5

IV. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Beneficiary Claim Should be Dismissed  
    Under Rule 12(b)(1) and (b)(6) for Lack of Standing and  
    Failure to State a Claim .....6

    B. Plaintiffs Breach of Contract and Promissory Estoppel Claims  
    Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because They are  
    Based on the Merger Agreement and Statements Related to It .....10

    C. Alternatively, Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract and Promissory  
    Estoppel Claims Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)  
    For Failure to State a Claim .....11

        1. *Folkins’ Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract Or  
        Promissory Estoppel Because He Voluntarily Resigned* ..... 12

        2. *Folkins and Kim Fail to State a Claim for Breach of  
        Contract and Promissory Estoppel Under Washington  
        Law* .....13

        3. *Barreto Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract  
        And Promissory Estoppel Under New York Law* .....16

C.	Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations Should be Stricken Under Rule 12(f) .....	20
V.	CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alten v. Ellin &amp; Tucker, Chartered</i> , 854 F. Supp. 283 (D. Del. 1994).....	13
<i>Am. Fin. Corp. v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Del. 1983) .....	8
<i>Ankerstjerne v. Schlumberger, Ltd.</i> , 155 F. App'x 48 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Cilag GmbH Int'l v. Hospira Worldwide, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3203662 (D. Del. May 2, 2023) .....	7
<i>Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Curcio v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Conn. 2007).....	15
<i>Dreamscapes Landscape &amp; Design, LLC v. Bell’s Machine Shop, Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 2562200 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2021).....	13
<i>Drummond v. Akselrad</i> , 2023 WL 3173780 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2023).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Goode v. LexisNexis Risk &amp; Info. Analytics Group, Inc.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Organo Gold Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2771124 (D. Del. May 13, 2016)...	20
<i>Kattke v. Indep. Order of Foresters</i> , 30 F. App'x 660 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Kaye v. Grossman</i> , 202 F.3d 611 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kuhn Const. Co. v. Ocean &amp; Coastal Consultants, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2012) .....	4
<i>Lamoureux v. Trustco Bank</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	16
<i>Ndubizu v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 796 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	15
<i>Noakes v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 397 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2019).....	16
<i>Pierce Assoc., Inc. v. Nemours Found.</i> , 865 F.2d 530 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	8

*Santiago v. Warminster Twp.*, 629 F.3d 121 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....14

*Semenko v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.*, 2013 WL 1568407 (W.D. Pa. April 12, 2013) .....20

*Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. v. Gulian*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Del. 2014)...11, 15,  
19

*Wallert v. Atlan*, 141 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2015).....17

**OTHER CASES**

*Canzona v. Atanasio*, 118 A.D.3d 837 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....16

*Crispo v. Musk*, 2022 WL 6693660 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2022).....7, 10

*Fortis Advisors LLC v. Medicines Co., and Melinta Therapeutics, Inc.*, 2019 WL  
7290945 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019).....7

*Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.*, 876 P.2d 435 (Wash. 1994) .....14

**FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

F.R.E. 201(b)(2) .....4

WARN Act.....2, 3

**OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California WARN Act ..... 1

Rule 12(b)(1).....7, 10

Rule 12(b)(6).....passim

Rule 12(f) .....4, 20, 21

Rule 23 .....4, 20, 21

Rule 26(f) .....21
